TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee's entity type to "Delaware limited
liability company," misidentified as a Delaware corporation as previously
recorded on Reel 002714 Frame 0182. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the
assignment of the entire interest.

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name H Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type

[Euro-Pro Corporation | 09/09/2003  ||cORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

|Name: HEuro—Pro Operating LLC |
|Street Address: H180 Wells Avenue |
|Intemal Address: HSuite 200 |
[city: |INewton |
|State/Country: |IMASSACHUSETTS |
|Postal Code: |l02459 |
[Entity Type: ||LLIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE |

J

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

| Property Type H Number ” Word Mark |
|Registration Number: “ 2135205 HTWISTER |
Registration Number: 1752266 DESTINY
Registration Number: 1016286 SPEEDVAC
Registration Number: 1658013 DRESSMAKER
Registration Number: 2412582 THE SHARK
Registration Number: 1687058 FANTOM
Registration Number: 2890594 X-TENDED STEAM BURST
Registration Number: 2771850 SHARK
Registration Number: 2731542 MINI STEAM ZAPPER
Registration Number: 2678989 BLAST IT CLEAN WITH THE POWER OF STEAM
Registration Number: 2670155 STEAM BLASTER
“ H TRADEMARK

900190003 REEL: 004526 FRAME: 0756

40.00




Registration Number: 2689242 ULTRA SHARK

Registration Number: 2952866 STINGRAY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)575-0671

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax atlempt is unsuccessful.
Phone: (212) 790-9200

Email: trademark@cll.com

Correspondent Name: Lawrence W. Greene

Address Line 1: 1133 Avenue of the Americas

Address Line 2: Cowan, Liebowitz & Latman, LLC
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-6799
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 21616.008;LWG;AEC
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Lawrence W. Greene
Signature: /Lawrence W. Greene/
Date: 04/21/2011

Total Attachments: 9

source=euro pro operating lic corrective assignment 1#page1.tif
source=euro pro operating llc corrective assignment 1#page?2.tif
source=euro pro operating lic corrective assignment 1#page3.tif
source=euro pro operating lic corrective assignment 1#page4.tif
source=euro pro operating lic corrective assignment 1#page5.tif
source=euro pro operating llc corrective assignment 1#page®6.tif
source=euro pro operating lic corrective assignment 1#page7 tif
source=euro pro operating llc corrective assignment 1#page8.tif
source=euro pro operating lic corrective assignment 1#page9.tif
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REEL: 004526 FRAME: 0757
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g;vm m’ﬂ‘" RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET u.s. ggpmznz $s ‘(’ZOMmERCE
oV, W~ Fatent an ragema
OMB No. 08510027 (sxp. 02005y 1 RADEMARKS ONLY emark Office
Tab gattings cd ) 4  /  J 4 v v
To the Honorable Commiasioner of Patents and Trademarks: Flease record the attached ariginal documents or copy thareof,
1. Nama of conveying party(ies): 2. Name and address of recelving party(ies)
. Name:__Euro-Pro Operating LLC
Euro-Pro Corporation Internat
D Address:,
indlviduat Asso
(e D ssociation Street Address; 1210 Washington Street

|| General Partnarship D Limited Parinership

Corporation’ Country: CANADA City WestNewlon _ gyate: MA zip: 02465

[__] other [ individualis) citizanship,
Additional (s) of D aftor
itional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? [ TYes[Z]No ["] Genorat Partn orship,
3. Nature of canveyance: D Limited Paginership
Assignmant [] Merger Corporation-State_Delaware
[[] seourity Agreement [ change of Name 1 other
E] Other f azsignes fa not domiciied In the United States, ostic
9/9/03 rgprﬁsem dmgg:(ion i$ w:m~ Vvsw:rlo
3 N &e ] 8
Execution Date: S ey il g jicaif™
4, Application number(s) or registration number(s):
A. Trademark Application No.(s) B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
See Schedule A . See Schedule A
0
Additional number(s) attached [ ] Yes No 8
5. Name and address of party to whom comespondence 6. Total number of applications and %
ooncerning documeant should be mafled; registrations Involved: .......cevvvereceriocnnnnnnne. g
Q
Internal Address: Bingham McGutchen LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 8.41).uuuvrercvnrstenn$_1690.00 8
Enclosed 8
Authorized to be charged to deposit account ©
]
Street Address: 180 Federal Streat 8, Daposit account number: %
500927
city: Boston State: MA_ zip: 92110
DO NOT US 1S SPACE
9. Signature,

. *
Julie Scallen o % u A A Q 3(:&()(&(4 September |, 2003
Name of Person Signing - Signature Date

Totat numbker of pegas kcluding coyer ghaat, attachmants, and decimant: i

Majl documents 1o be recorded with raquired sover sheet Information to:
Gommissloner of Patent 8 Trademwky, Box Asslghmanta
Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK
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SCHEDULE A
ASSIGNMENT FROM EURO-PRO CORPORATION TO
EURO-PRO OPERATING LLC

Registration/Application

Number MARK

78-286085 SHARK TRANSFORMER

78-284893 SPECTRA

78282974 PURSUIT

78-280399 FINALLY...BAGLESS TECHNOLOGY
THAT MAKES SENSE

78-280384 X-TENDED STEAM BURST

78-270532 SHARK

78-262733 BARE FLOOR FRIENDLY

78-258910 BARGAIN CELLAR (and Design)

78-243779 INTELLI-SENSE FILTER MONITQR

78-241056 QUAD BLADE

78-208285 EUROPA

78-204146 FANTOM

78-197484 QUAD ACTION

78-192128 ELEGANCE

78-192112 FANTOM

78-191637 SHARK

78-175326 WALL HUGGING TECHNOQLOGY

78-168704 CYCLOMATIC

78-164461 PENGUIN

78-151013 THUNDERBOLT

78-150936 FANTOM

78-047327 FIREBIRD

78-047320 WILDCAT

78-047250 STINGRAY

2754285 ROADSTER

2086483 ATOMIC ANT

76-383864 QUIET WONDER

2731542 MINI STEAM ZAPPER

T6-383561 ULTRA STEAM SHARK

2678989 BLAST IT CLLEAN WITH THE POWER OF STEAM

2670155 STEAM BLASTER

2751036 THE SHARK

2689242 ULTRA SHARK

76-215438 A (and Design)

76-215433 PANTOM (and Design)

76-215429 A FANTOM (and Design)

76-215428 HAWK

TRADEMARK

REEL+ROAMERAME: 0183
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Registr lication
umber

2742946
2675382
2412582
75-901506
75-803063
2525723
75-691464
2389152
2266686
2369178
75428098
2322894
2197702
2197500
2238107
2197243
2199393
2197225
2135205
2082903
2090404
2054030
2058584
1892569
1687058
1752266
1658013
1558792
1546988
1016286

MARK

FALCON
PORTABLE WONDER
THE SHARK

HELIX

QUICK BRAKE
SQUEEZE N' GO
FANTOM
SHOCKWAYVE
BLIZZARD
CROSSWIND

THE DIFFERENCE IS CLEAN AND CLEAR
THUNDER XT
FANTOM (and Desigm)
STRIKE

FANTOM

FANTOM (and Design)
STEPHUGGER
STAIRHUGGER
TWISTER
LIGHTNING
THUNDER

FURY

THE LIGBTWEIGHT HEAVYWEIGHT
INFINITY

FANTOM

DESTINY
DRESSMAKER

IONA

DRYTECH
SPEEDVAC

P.8G4
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ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER OF TRADEMARKS (this “Assignment™) is made and
cntexed into as of September 9, 2003, by and between Euro-Pro Operating LLC, a Delaware limited
liability company (“Buyer™), and Euro-Pro Corporation, a corporation organized under the Quebec
Companics Act (the “Company™). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein have the meaning
assigned to them in the Purchase Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

A. Company, Omega Sewmac Inc., a corporation organized under the Canada Business
Corporations Act, Stanro-EP Corp., a Massachusetts corporation, Buyer, Buro-Pro Holdings LLC, a
Dclaware limited liability company, EP Management Investors LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, Weston Presidio-EP, Inc., a Delaware Corporation, Weston Presidio Capital IV, L.P,, a
Delaware Limited Partnership, and Mark Rosenzweig are parties to that certain Asset Purchasc
Agreement dated as of August 15, 2003 (the “Purchase Agreement™).

B. The Purchase Agreement requircs the execution and delivery of this Assignment as a
condition to the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Purchase Agreement.

C. 'The Company is the owner of the tradematks identified on Exhibit A hereto, and is the
ownet of the applications for and registrations of such trademarks identified on said Exhibit A, and the
Cornpany desires to assign such trademarks, applications and registrations to the Buyer, together with the
busincss in commeotion with which the Company has a bona fide intent to use its trademarks.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the mutual covenants and agreements
contained herein and in the Purchase Agreement and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt
and sufficiency of which ure hereby acknowledged, the Company and Buyer hereby agree as follows:

1. Assignment. The Company hereby grants, sells, conveys, transfers, assigns, bargains,
delivers and relinquishes exclusively to Buyer, in perpetuity, all of its right, title, and
interest in and to all of the Company’s trademarks, applications and registrations,
including, without Jimitation, the trademarks identified on Exhibit A, together with (a)
the applications for and registrations of said trademarks identified on said Exhibit A, (b)
the goodwill of the busincss symbolized by said trademarks and the applications therefor
and registrations thereof, (¢) that portion of the Company's business in connection with
which it has a bona fide intent to vse its trademarks, and (d) the right to sue and recover
for, and the right to profits or damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection
with, any and all past, present or future infringements or dilution of or damage or injury
to said trademarks ot the applications therefor and registrations thereof or associated

goodwill.,

2. Recordation. In order to record this Assigoraent with the United States Patent and
Trademark Office (the “PTOQ™), the parties hereto shall execute this Assignment and the
Company shall execute the Recordation Cover Sheet required by the PTO in order to
record the assignment effected hercby, Thereafter,, the Company shall record the
executed Recordation Form Cover Sheet with the PTO, together with any schedules and
exhibits thereto, including, but not limited to, this Agsignment and E:_d_xlht_t__A hereto. In

CLTO1/4606314v2BUSDOCS: 1251661.2
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order to record this Assignment with the appropriate governmental or regulatory
authorities, agencies or offices of any other country (“Eoreign Offices”), the parties
hereto shall execute this Assignment and any other agreement, document or instrument of
assignment necessary and appropriate to record the agsighment effected hereby in any
Foreign Office.

3. Power of Attorney. The Company does hereby make, constitute and appoint the Buyer
(and any officer or agent of the Buyer as the Buyer may select in its exclusive discretion)
as thc Company’s truc and lawful attorney-in-fact, with the power to endorse the
Company's name on all applications, documents, papers and instruments nccessary to
implement and effect fully the intentions, purposes and provisions of this Assignment,
including, but not limited to, the filing of any instrument of assignment and documents
related thereto to effect such assignment in the PTO and Foreign Offices; provided, that
the Buyer shall only be entitled to exercise its rights under this power of attorney with
respect to any of the foregoing actions to the extent that the Company has failed to take
such action at the request of the Buyer and following 10 days prior written notice to the
Company of the exercise of such rights. This power of attorney shall be irrevocable.

4, Other Matters. This Assignment is made subject to and together with the representations,
warranties, covenants and agrcements specifically provided in the Purchase Agreement.
The undersigned hereby covenant and agree to execute, acknowledge and deliver, or
cause to be exceuted, acknowledged and delivered to the other party, its successors and
asgigns, all such further acts, assignments, transfers, conveyances and assurances that
may be reasonably requested by such party for the sale, assignment, transfer, conveyance
and delivery of the trademarks and trademark registrations identified on Exhibit A.

3. Governing Law. The validity of this Assignment shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware applicable to contracts executed and to
be performed in that state.

6. Successors and Assigns. This Assignment shall bind Company and its successors and
assigns and inure to the benefit of Buyer and its successors and assigms.

(Signatures Appear on Following Page)

1/4606314vZBUSDOCHE:1251661.2
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Signature Page to the Euro-Pro Assignment and Transfer of Trademarks
This Assignment is executed and delivered effective as of the date first set forth above.

BUYER: .
EUROQ-PRO OPERATING LLC

By: Euro-Pro Holdfflgs L1L.C
Its: Sole Membe g

By: “‘"/'7
Name: Stah Rosenzweig
Title: Manager

. COMPANY:
EURO-PRO CORPORATION
By:

Na;ne: Mark Rosenzweig
Title: President

srateor Yasg § .
§ LR
COUNTY OFYLM%/_ §
Subseribed and sworn to before me this 2§ day o@gggﬁ&__, 2003,

Notary Public

CLTO1/4606314v2

TRADEMARK

REELERAPEMATRAME: 0187
REEL: 004526 FRAME: 0763
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Signature Page to the Euro-Pro Assignment and Transfer of Trademarks
This Assignment is executed and delivered effective as of the date fitst set forth above.
BUYER:
EURO-PRO OPERATING LLC

By:  Euro-Pro Holdings LLLC
Tts: Sole Member

By:
Name: Stan Rosenzweig
Title: Manager

OMPAN

EUROW?{I/\:ION

Name Mark Rosenzweng
Title: President

STATE QF

§
§ S8.
COUNTY OF §

Subseribed and sworn to before me thisa')q‘day of .&%Mt__, 2003.

- [ -
Notary Public

Rl

4

! F’I‘Ic "\‘

,ﬂ”“ '\%@‘ﬂ‘-

RICHEINE At
#IRBETE .-;:.J d

FO £y ruth
% iy rareh
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e

CLT01/4606314v2
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Number
78-286085
78-284893

78-282974
78-280399

78-280384
78-270532
78-262733
78-258910
78-243779
78-241056
78-208285
78-204146
78-197484
78-192128
78-192112
78-191637
78-175326
78-168704
78-164461
78-151013
78~150936
78-047327
78-047320
78-047250
2754285

2686483

76-383864
2731542

76-383561
2678989

2670155

2751036

2689242

76-215435
76-215433
76-215429
76-215428

SCHEDULE A
ASSIGNMENT FROM EURO-PRO CORPORATION TO
EURO-FRO OPERATING LLC

ion/Applicati

MARK

SHARK TRANSFORMER
SPECTRA
PURSUIT
" FINALLY...BAGLESS TECHNOLOGY
THAT MAKES SENSE
X-TENDED STEAM BURST
SHARK
BARE FLOOR FRIENDLY
BARGAIN CELLAR (and Design)
INTELLI-SENSE FILTER MONITOR
QUAD BLADE
EUROPA
FANTOM
QUAD ACTION
ELEGANCE
FANTOM
SHARK
WALL HUGGING TECHNOLOGY
CYCLOMATIC
PENGUIN
THUNDERBOLT
FANTOM
FIREBIRD
WILDCAT
STINGRAY
ROADSTER
ATOMIC ANT
QUIET WONDER
MINI STEAM ZAPPER
ULTRA STEAM SHARK
BLAST IT CLEAN WITH THE POWER OF STEAM
STEAM BLASTER
THE SHARK
ULTRA SHARK
A (and Design)
FANTOM (and Design)
A FANTOM (and Design)
HAWK

TRADEMARK

REETRIREMARKAME: 0189
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2
Registration/Application
Number MAR
2742946 FAIL.CON
2675382 PORTABLE WONDER
2412582 THE SHARK
75901506 HELIX
75-803063 QUICK. BRAKE
2525723 SQUEEZE 'N' GO
75691464 FANTOM
2389152 SHOCKWAVE
2266686 BLIZZARD
2369178 CROSSWIND
75-428098 THE DITFERENCE 1S CLEAN AND CLEAR
2322894 THUNDER XT
2197702 FANTOM (and Design)
2197500 STRIKE
2238107 FANTOM
2197243 FANTOM (and Design)
2199303 STEPHUGGER
2197225 STAIRHUGGER
2135205 TWISTER
2082903 JAGHTNING
2090404 THUNDER -
2054030 FURY
2058584 THE LIGHTWEIGHT HEAVYWEIGHT
1892569 INFINITY
1687058 FANTOM
175822606 DESTINY
1658013 DRESSMAKER
1558792 JONA
1546988 DRYTECH
1016286 SPEEDVAC
: TBTQRADEMARK
RECORDED: 09/09/2003 REEL' BO2FM ARAMEL0190
ORDED: 09 003 REEL: 004526 FRANE: 9‘8319 ok

RECORDED: 04/21/2011



